
MEETING: Dearne Area Council
DATE: Monday, 21 November 2016
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Meeting Room, Goldthorpe Library

AGENDA

1  Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  

Minutes

2  Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Dearne Area Council held on 19th September, 
2016 (Dac.21.11.2016/2)  (Pages 3 - 6)

Performance

3  Performance Report (Dac.21.11.2016/3)  (Pages 7 - 28)

Items for Decision

4  Dearne Area Council Financial Position and Progress of Projects 
(Dac.21.11.2016/4)  (Pages 29 - 34)

5  Housing Enforcement (Dac.21.11.2016/5)  (Pages 35 - 36)

Dearne Approach

6  Notes from the Dearne Approach Steering Group held on 12th September, 2016 
(Dac.21.11.2016/6)  (Pages 37 - 42)

Ward Alliances

7  Notes from the following Ward Alliances (Dac.21.11.2016/7)  (Pages 43 - 50)
Dearne South – held on 10th October, 2016
Dearne North – held on 27th September, 2016

8  Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Dac.21.11.2016/8)  (Pages 51 - 54)

To: Chair and Members of Dearne Area Council:-

Councillors Noble (Chair), Gardiner, Gollick, C. Johnson, Philips and Sixsmith MBE

Area Council Support Officers:

Paul Castle, Dearne Area Council Senior Management Link Officer
Claire Dawson, Dearne Area Council Manager
Phil Hollingsworth, Locality Manager
Peter Mirfin, Council Governance Officer

Please contact Peter Mirfin on 01226 773147 or email governance@barnsley.gov.uk
Friday, 11 November 2016

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



MEETING: Dearne Area Council
DATE: Monday, 19 September 2016
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Meeting Room, Goldthorpe Library

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Noble (Chair), Gardiner, Gollick, 
C. Johnson, Philips and Sixsmith MBE.

19 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

20 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Dearne Area Council held on 25th July, 
2016 (Dac.19.09.2016/2) 

The meeting received the minutes from the previous meeting of Dearne Area 
Council, held on 25th July, 2016.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Dearne Area Council meeting held on 25th July, 
2016 be approved as a true and correct record.

21 Community Safety in the Dearne 

Allan Sneddon, the Tasking Officer for the Area, was welcomed to the meeting to 
provide an update on Community Safety.

Members were notified of the hotspots in each of the PACT areas.  Much of the 
problem was associated with youths, which included graffiti, cannabis use and 
criminal damage.

The meeting noted the issue of reporting, which had been raised at PACT meetings, 
and the need for correct and timely reporting of incidents to the authorities by victims 
was stressed.

The Tasking Officer gave feedback on the use of CCTV cameras in the area, which 
had been successful in detecting and preventing dog fouling, littering, parking 
violations and fly tipping.

The meeting heard how plans were already in place to organise diversionary 
activities with schools and youth providers around Halloween and bonfire night.

The meeting discussed the recent visit from the Police and Crime Commissioner, 
where a number of issues were raised including the number of off-road motorcycles 
riding through the area. 

Members were pleased to hear that there would shortly be a greater Police presence 
in the area. It was noted that there was a planned restructure in Community Safety 
within the authority, and the Area Council would be made aware of any changes 
within due course.

Page 3

Dac.21.11.2016/2



2

RESOLVED that thanks be given to the Tasking Officer for his attendance, and that 
the report be noted.

22 Dearne Area Council updated financial position (Dac.19.09.2016/4) 

The Area Council Manager introduced the item, providing an overview of the financial 
position of the Area Council.  

Including monies carried forward £220,664 was available for 2016/17.  Of this the 
Area Council had allocated £178,582.  When taking into account income from Fixed 
Penalty Notices so far, this left £45,957 remaining to allocate in the current financial 
year.

It was noted that additional income from Fixed Penalty Notices would be credited in 
due course, but that this was likely only to be in the region of £5,000.

RESOLVED that the current financial position for the Area Council be noted.

23 Community Magazine (Dac.19.09.2016/5) 

The item was introduced by the Area Council Manager, who reminded Members that 
the Area Council had previous approved the production of two issues of a community 
magazine, funded through advertising space in the publication.  Also approved were 
costs for distributing the magazine to every household in the area.

The meeting was reminded that the Salvation Army had received £500 as a result of 
a feature in the magazine and the allotment group had also received donations.

Feedback received on the publication had been positive, though it had been 
suggested that feedback on Council services and projects, in addition to those 
delivered by the community, could also be included.

It was proposed that the Area Council should commit to producing and distributing 
two further editions of the magazine, reconvening the editorial group in order to assist 
the process.  One issue would be produced to be distributed in the summer, with 
another in the winter.  

It was suggested that feedback ought to be sought from businesses advertising in the 
magazine, which would help to highlight the reach of the magazine.  It was also 
suggested that the magazine could be more forward thinking, advertising planned 
events for example.

Members were in support of the proposal, though it was suggested that the possibility 
of using community organisations to distribute the magazine be explored.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That approval be given to produce two further issues of the Community 

Magazine with the editorial group being reconvened to assist the process; 
(ii) That up to £2,667 be approved for distribution of two issues of the community 

magazine; and
(iii) That the process for the production of the magazine be noted.

Page 4



3

24 Future Commissions and use of Area Council finance (Dac.19.09.2016/6) 

The Area Council Manager presented the item.  Members were made aware that the 
current environmental service provided by Twiggs would finish 31st March, 2017.  For 
the service to continue after this date a recommissioning exercise would need to be 
undertaken.  The meeting discussed the merits of recommissioning a Clean, Tidy, 
and Volunteering Service, the draft specification for which was attached, and all were 
in support of recommissioning.  A number of suggestions were made in order to 
improve the service specification, and it was agreed to amend the final version in 
order to take these into account.

The meeting went on to discuss the Dearne Development Fund, which in the 
previous financial year had allocated around £80,000 to a number of projects that 
delivered to the priorities of the Area Council.  For the current financial year, £50,000 
had been allocated.  Members noted the high quality of projects being delivered as a 
result of the fund, and the impact seen in the area. A proposal was made to allocate 
a further £30,000, with this being used as match funding to drawn additional monies 
into the area where possible.  All members were supportive of the proposal.

It was noted that officers had recently held discussions with Community Link Officers, 
recently employed by Dearne ALC, around possible support from the Fund.  The 
meeting discussed possible future possibilities, but noted the historical issues with 
the ALC, including the cost and inaccessibility of the ALC as a venue.  It was 
suggested that relationships with the ALC could help improve this.

The Area Council Manager referred to the work undertaken to improve the railway 
embankment.  Many partners had been involved with Network Rail providing £20,000 
towards the scheme.  The meeting heard how students from Sheffield University had 
also been involved in undertaking a feasibility study around the design of the scheme 
and future funding possibilities.  

Members heard how many residents had been involved in the work and the area had 
improved considerably as a result, with a sustained reduction in fly tipping and 
graffiti.  The work had featured in social media, and feedback had been extremely 
positive. It was noted that the biodiversity in the area was being mapped and newts 
had been discovered.

Members praised the scheme and the impact seen in the area. A suggestion was 
made to record the good practice undertaken in delivering the project to replicate in 
other similar areas.  The Area Council Manager proposed that £10,000 of Area 
Council finance be allocated to the railway embankment scheme in order to support 
further work, using this finance for match funding wherever possible.

Members noted the current levels of finance within Ward Alliance Fund budgets, and 
a decision was taken to devolve an additional £10,000 per fund, to be allocated 
through existing approval mechanisms.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That approval be given to procure a Clean, Tidy and Volunteering Service, to a 

value of £75,000 per annum for a one year period, with the possibility to extend 
this for a further year period;

Page 5



4

(ii) That the specification of requirements for the Clean, Tidy and Volunteering 
Service be approved, subject to minor amendments made by the Interim 
Executive Director Communities, in consultation with the Service Director 
Environment and Transport;

(iii) That a further £30,000 is allocated to the Dearne Development Fund, to be 
allocated through the process previously agreed;

(iv) That £10,000 per ward be delegated to Dearne North and Dearne South Ward 
Alliances, to be allocated through existing Ward Alliance Fund procedures; and

(v) That £10,000 be allocated to support the railway embankment scheme, with 
final approvals for expenditure delegated to the Interim Executive Director 
Communities.

25 Notes from the Dearne Approach Steering Group held on 11th July, 2016 
(Dac.19.09.2016/7) 

Members considered the notes from the meeting held on 11th July, 2016.

RESOLVED that the notes from the Dearne Approach Steering Group be received.

26 Notes from the following Ward Alliances (Dac.19.09.2016/8) 

The meeting received the notes from the Dearne North Ward Alliance held on 21st 
July, 2016 and Dearne South Ward Alliance held on 8th August, 2016.

RESOLVED that notes from the respective Ward Alliances be received.

27 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Dac.19.09.2016/9) 

Members noted the expenditure to date from Dearne North and Dearne South Ward 
Alliance Funds.  Dearne North had allocated £5,352.50 of its £10,069, with £4,716.50 
remaining.  Dearne South had allocated £6,613.50 of its £11,160 allocation, with 
£4,546.50 remaining.  It was noted that the figures presented did not take into 
account the £10,000 additional finance devolved from the Area Council budget earlier 
in the meeting.

The meeting discussed the bulky waste collection scheme jointly funded by both 
Ward Alliances.  It was noted that the scheme started on 1st September, 2016 and 
had been well advertised.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

28 Appreciation 

The Chair gave thanks to Joe Micheli, the Stronger Barnsley Locality Manager for the 
area, for his contribution to the work of the Area Council and Ward Alliances.  
Members of the Area Council echoed the sentiment and best wishes were given for 
his future employment in York.

------------------------------------------
Chair

Page 6



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

DEARNE AREA COUNCIL 21st November 2016

Report of the  
Dearne Area Council Manager

Dearne Area Council Performance of Commissioned Services

1.0

1.1

        

Purpose of Report

This report provides members with an update on the delivery of the Dearne Area 
Councils commissions and services paid for through the Dearne Development 
Fund. 

2.0

2.1

 

2.2   

3.0   

3.1

Recommendations

That Dearne members note the progress of the two Dearne Area Council 
commissions and service level agreement with BMBC as set out in appendix 
one. 

That Dearne members note the progress of the Dearne Development Fund 
applicants as set out in part c of appendix one

Performance Management Report (attached at Appendix 1)

Part A of the Dearne Council Performance Report provides Dearne Area 
Council members with an overview of how all the Dearne Area Council 
commissions, Service Level Agreement (SLA) and services funded through the 
Dearne Development Fund are assisting in meeting future council priorities. Part 
A also details how the Dearne Area Council commissions are performing against 
the set indicators. 

Contracted service providers:
 Kingdom Security – Environmental Enforcement
 Twiggs- Clean and Tidy

Service Level agreement:
 BMBC-Safer Communities Service –Providing a Private Sector Housing 

Management and Enforcement Service

Dearne Development Fund
 Dearne allotment
 Goldthorpe Development Group
 DIAL- drop in advice
 Salvation Army
 Dearne Electronic Community Village- Workability
 Dearne Valley Bulldogs

Page 7

Dac.21.11.2016/3



3.2  

3.3

3.4

    

4.0

 Dearne hOurbank
 Therapies for anxiety and depression
 CAB

Part B provides Dearne Area Council members with a summary performance 
management report for each of the contracted services and the SLA. The report 
provides RAG ratings plus updated information from commissioned services 
following submission of their quarterly reports and subsequent quarterly contract 
monitoring/management meetings. In addition to the information provided in the 
summary reports, more detailed information is available on request, including 
case studies with photographs for each contracted service, and some 
performance data on a ward basis.

Part C provides the Dearne Area Council with a progress update of the 
services/groups awarded finances through the Dearne Development Fund. 

Performance Report –Issues

The two Dearne Area Council contracts and the Service Level Agreement with 
BMBC’s Safer Communities Service continue to perform satisfactorily with no 
significant issues identified.

The Dearne development fund projects continue to do well and the projects are 
now coming to an end in November, December and January.  RAG ratings have 
not been provided for these services and not all of the services will have 
provided monitoring information at this point. Some providers submit their 
information quarterly and the report returns are not in sync with the deadline for 
Area Council papers. 

Appendices 

Appendix One: Performance Report

Officer:                                     Tel:                                    Date:
Claire Dawson                           01226  775106                  21st November 2016
Dearne Area Council Manager

Page 8



1

DEARNE AREA COUNCIL
Performance Report

July-Sept 2016

Page 9



2

Dearne Area Council Priorities

Environment

Improving 
the 

economy

Skills and 
learning 
for work

Young 
People

Improving 
Health

Table 1 below shows the Providers that have been appointed to deliver a series of services 
that address the priorities and deliver the outcomes and social value objectives for the 
Dearne Area Council. 

Service Provider Contract 
Value/length

Contract end 
date

Environment Environmental 
enforcement

Kingdom 
security £31,000

April 2017 
option to 

Extend

Environment Private sector 
housing 
enforcement

BMBC 16/17 
£12,000

Funded until 
March 2017

Environment Clean and Tidy Twiggs £112,450
18months

Funded until 
March 2017

Stronger 
resilient 

communities

INTRODUCTION

Thriving and 
vibrant 

economy

Citizens 
achieving 

their 
potential

Page 10



3

PART A - OVERVIEW OF PERFORMANCE
The Dearne Area Council commissions also contribute to the Councils overall priorities of 
thriving vibr
[...]
ge 12



5

PART B - SUMMARY PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 

REPORT FOR EACH SERVICE

Although targets are not set for the number of Fixed Penalty Notices (FPN) issued, it can be 
reported that during the period July- September 2016, there were 67 FPN’s of these, 59 
were for littering and 8 were for dog fouling. This is a slight reduction in the FPN issued in 
the last quarter.

Prosecutions continue for littering and dog fouling.  To date offenders have paid prior to 
attending, pleaded guilty prior to court or have been found guilty at court. There has been a 
100% success rate at court.  The revenue raised thus far from FPN’s (fouling and littering) for 
this quarter is £1,940 bringing the total amount this year to £5,815

Case study 

The service received a large number of complaints from residents and users of the Cage.  
These were formal complaints as well as information direct to the Enforcement Officers as 
they patrol the area. An operation was conducted for two days to identify the perpetrators. 

Patrol times have varied to cover early evening and early morning. Although there have 
been no FPN issue regarding littering or fouling officers have spoken with those users and 
highlighted the consequences. Handed out ‘stubbies’ and discussed the issues with 
numerous dog walkers. The feedback has been positive and the area wholly looks better. 
Patrols continue as there are clearly those who ignore the public pressure to clean up after 

RAG

Satisfactory quarterly monitoring report and contract 
management meeting.

Milestones achieved

Outcome indicator targets met

Social value targets met

Satisfactory spend and financial information

Overall satisfaction with delivery against contract

Environment

Environmental Enforcement- Kingdom Security 
Quarter 2 report received on the 7th October 2016 

Growing the 
Economy

Page 13



6

themselves. The young people that are on the list to undertake a restorative justice session 
have been contacted to join a litter p
[...]
eatening injuries after being hit over the 
head with a hammer on High Street, Thurnscoe.

Page 28



BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

DEARNE AREA COUNCIL 21st November 2016

Report of the  
Dearne Area Council Manager

Dearne Area Council Financial Position and Progress of Projects

1.0

1.1        

1.2

Purpose of Report

This report provides an updated financial position for all Dearne Area Council spend, and 
outlines the unallocated amount remaining for  the 2016/17 and 2017/18 financial years.

This report also provides an update in relation to projects that were previously agreed at the 
Dearne Area Council on the 19th of September 2016

2.0

2.1

 

2.2   

3.0

3.1  

  

3.2

3.3  

3.4

Recommendations

Dearne Area Council members note the updated financial position for all Dearne Area 
Council spend and the unallocated amounts remaining for 2016/17 and 2017/18. Details are 
contained in Appendix One. 

Dearne Area Council members note the progress of previously agreed projects that have 
been committed out of their 2016/17 finances

Financial update 2016/17

At the Dearne Area Council on the 19th of September 2016 members agreed to allocate a 
further £30K to the Dearne Development Fund and £10K to the Railway embankment 
scheme.  Further members agree to finance two more publications of the community 
magazine at a cost of £2,667 and devolved £10k to each Ward Alliance Fund.

Including monies carried forward from 2015/16 the Dearne Area Council had an allocation 
of £220,664 to spend on meeting the Dearne Area Council priorities in the 16/17 financial 
year. To date the Area Council have spent and earmarked £218,147 on previously agreed 
projects/services, leaving £2,517 in the budget from the original allocation. 

Although earmarked the Dearne Area Council have only spent £57,247 of its 80K Dearne 
Development Fund allocation leaving £22,753 to spend on meeting future area priorities. 
This takes the overall actual spend of the original allocat
[...]
 Area. This contract was further extended until the end of March 2016. 
In order to provide this service for a further year it will cost approximately 
£36,081 (assumes increment & 1% pay award for 2017/18). If approved this 
contract will run until the end of March 2018.

3.3 The Private Sector Housing and Environment Officer role is to support the 
delivery of regeneration projects in targeted areas by providing a proactive 
reassuring practical and visible customer focused housing and environmental 
management service in the private sector. The Officer is responsible for the 
delivery of a combination of key front line elements of Private Sector Housing 
Support, Environmental Management, Community and Tenancy Support, 
Community Safety and Cohesion.

Dearne Area Council Meeting

Page 35

Dac.21.11.2016/5



Subsequently BMBC community safety sourced funds from the Barnsley 
Economic Strategy in order to provide the Dearne with additional resources by 
way of having Private Sector Housing Officer placed in the Dearne for a one 
year period, this contract will cease at the end of March 2016.  In order for the 
Dearne area to maintain this provision the cost would be approximately 
£36,081(Assumes 1% pay award for 2017/18). If approved this contract will 
run until the end of March 2018.

Officer:                                     Tel:                                    Date:
Claire Dawson                           01226  775106                 21st  November 2016
Dearne Area Council Manager

Page 36



1

DEARNE APPROACH STEERING GROUP

Notes of the Meeting held at the Salvation Army Hall Goldthorpe: 
12th September 2016

Members Present: Derek Bramham (Chair), Wendy Lowder, Cllr Phillips,  Cllr Noble, Claire 
Dawson, Alison Sykes, Alister Shaw, Cllr Gollick, Suzanne Story, Carl Hickman, Helen Jaggar 
Gemma Cobby, Tom Smith, John Hays, Joe Micheli, April Fisher, John Carrington, Colin 
Buxton, Cllr Johnson, Carol Wordsworth, Carrianne Stones
Apologies: Cllr Gard
[...]
£11,136.50

Total spend = £8,932.50

Match funded 8 applications =£ 6,732.50

Non match funded 5 applications = £2,200

DEARNE SOUTH WARD ALLIANCE

For the 2016/17 financial year the Ward Alliance has the following available budget.

£10,000 base allocation

£1,160 carried forward from 2015/16

£10,000            Devolved from area council

£21,160 total available funding

Match funded allocations 

Project Allocation Allocation remaining

Dearne Football Club - 
upkeep of ground and 
facilities

£650.00 £20,510

Bolton on Dearne VAG - 
support to group to run 
community events

£3,200.00 £17,310.00

Page 52



Goldthorpe Library - 
Children's crafts & activity 
sessions

£370.00 £16,940

8th Barnsley Guides - 
Goldthorpe Guides

£81.00 £16,859

Salvation Army Job Club £1,250.00 £15,609

Dearne & District JFC - Junior 
pitch development

£312.50 £15,296.50

Non match funding allocations

Project Allocation Remaining allocation

Dearne Summer holiday 
swims

£250.00 £15,046.50

Bulky Rubbish Collection £500.00 £14,546.50

Extention of Bulky Rubbish £1,000 £13,546.50

Total spend= £7,613.50

Match funded 6 applications = £ 5,863.50

Non match funded applications 3 = £1,750

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Dearne Area Council held on 19th September, 2016 (Dac.21.11.2016/2)
	3 Performance Report (Dac.21.11.2016/3)
	Performance Report
	Community Safety

	4 Dearne Area Council Financial Position and Progress of Projects (Dac.21.11.2016/4)
	Appendix 1

	5 Housing Enforcement (Dac.21.11.2016/5)
	6 Notes from the Dearne Approach Steering Group held on 12th September, 2016 (Dac.21.11.2016/6)
	7 Notes from the following Ward Alliances (Dac.21.11.2016/7)
	Dearne South notes
	Dearne North notes

	8 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Dac.21.11.2016/8)



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Dearne Area Council
DATE: Monday, 21 November 2016
TIME: 10.00 am
VENUE: Meeting Room, Goldthorpe Library

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Noble (Chair), Gardiner, C. Johnson and 
Sixsmith MBE.

29 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

30 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of Dearne Area Council held on 19th 
September, 2016 (Dac.21.11.2016/2) 

The meeting received the minutes from the previous meeting of Dearne Area 
Council, held on 19th September, 2016.

With regards to the delivery of the Community Magazine, it was noted that an 
alternative distributor had been sourced and engaged for the next edition.  It was 
hoped that over £400 per issue could be saved.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Dearne Area Council meeting held on 19th 
September, 2016 be approved as a true and correct record.

31 Performance Report (Dac.21.11.2016/3) 

The Area Council Manager provided an update to the meeting, referring to the 
Performance Report previously circulated.   Overall all services were performing 
satisfactorily, achieving targets set.

With regards to the Environmental Enforcement Service, it was noted that there had 
been a slight dip in the number of Fixed Penalty Notices.  Possible reasons for this 
were discussed, which included changes in staff in the area.  Members heard how 67 
Fixed Penalty Notices had been issued in the quarter in question, of which 59 were 
for littering.   The meeting heard how the payment rate was currently only at 40% but 
this was likely to increase.

Members heard how Barnsley had recently been in the national news as 8% of all 
Fixed Penalty Notices for dog fouling issued nationally had been within the borough.    
Also noted was the income to date from this commission which was over £5,800.  
The meeting discussed the tasking of Kingdom Security officers, noting that this was 
a mix of patrolling and targeted operations.  The need to ensure specific intelligence 
was provided was acknowledged, as was the reticence of some members of the 
public to provide this for fear of being identified by perpetrators.

The meeting discussed the work alongside enforcement to improve the environment, 
including community clean ups, and work with schools and voluntary groups to raise 
awareness of the impact of littering.  It was suggested that awareness raising could 
be more targeted around litter hot-spots.



2

Issues with dog bins being emptied at Carrfield Park and the contents thrown around 
were discussed. It was suggested that this could be a focus for PCSOs in the area, 
and the dangers of dog faeces could be discussed in schools.

Members heard how a number 7 young people from the area had taken part in a 
restorative justice session, instead of paying their Fixed Penalty Notice.

With regards to the Housing Enforcement Service Level Agreement, within the last 
quarter 297 complaints had been received, 73 of these related to waste on premises.  
The service was increasingly supporting vulnerable people, and had been asked to 
keep records of what services individuals were referred or signposted to.

Within the report was a case study referring to a fly tipping incident, which was due to 
go to court.  It was suggested that this could be used in the Community Magazine to 
raise awareness of the need to employ individuals with a waste carriers licence to 
remove waste.

The performance of the contract with Twiggs Grounds Maintenance was discussed 
and in the previous quarter the project had engaged 25 businesses, and assisted 
residents take ownership of 16 areas.  It was noted that a recent focus had been to 
encourage businesses and residents to take responsibility for their own environment.

In addition the team had worked with 78 established groups, helping to collected 925 
bags of rubbish.  Awareness raising sessions had been held at two local schools.

The meeting went on to discuss the success of the projects funded by Dearne 
Development Fund.   The Allotment Group had worked with PSS and the Salvation 
Army, and had donated food to the cook and eat sessions held.  The project 
supported those with learning difficulties, who helped to sell produce, which in turn 
helped to make the allotment sustainable.

The events organised by Goldthorpe Development Group continued to be very well 
attended with 80-100 people at each.  A number of support agencies engaged in the 
events, and at least 10 volunteers were in support.

The DIAL drop in service continued to be well subscribed, and were of increasing 
importance given the changes to benefits. 12 sessions were held each quarter, with 
71 residents seen in the previous quarter. Based on 45 clients seen, the additional 
benefit gained was £130,000.  The meeting discussed how residents were made 
aware of the service, and it was noted that this was often through word of mouth, but 
that the Housing Enforcement Team did refer individuals.  It was suggested a feature 
in the Community Magazine would be useful.

Regarding the Workability Project, members heard how 51 learners had been 
engaged so far, with 5 entering employment locally.  Members noted that the 
success of the project was related to it being local, supportive and inclusive.  A 
suggestion was made to try to match the training offered to the skills required by local 
employers, and to try and engage businesses such as Barclay’s who had digital 
champions.



3

Members noted that the TADS programme came to an end in in January, 2017 and 
the feedback received was extremely positive, with participants benefitting greatly 
from early intervention.  

The meeting was updated on the more recent applications for the Dearne 
Development Fund. 8 had been successful, with 6 having matching funding.  Where 
appellants had already previously received funding, work was being undertaken to 
look at sustainability, and to reduce reliance in the long term on Area Council funds.

Members noted a funding workshop being held in February, and a suggestion was 
made that a dedicated funding officer in the area would be extremely beneficial.

Members attention was drawn to the additional report circulated which provided an 
update on the performance of community safety in the Dearne.  The meeting noted 
inaccuracies in the report. The Chair made members aware of her recent meetings 
with the new Chief Inspector for the area to discuss the policing presence in 2017 
and in the interim until the new system is in place. 

It was suggested that levels of crime in the area had risen due to the withdrawal of 
PCSOs from the area, and it was hoped that a visible presence back in the area 
would help return levels to those seen previously.

RESOLVED:- that the performance of the two Dearne Area Council commissions, 
the Service Level Agreement, and Dearne Development Fund projects be noted.

32 Dearne Area Council Financial Position and Progress of Projects 
(Dac.21.11.2016/4) 

The Area Council Manager introduced the item.  Members were reminded that the 
Area Council budget for the 2016/17 year was £200,000 with an additional amount of 
approximately £20,000 carried forward from the previous financial year.

Taking into account finances committed and those earmarked, together with 
anticipated income from Fixed Penalty Notices, £31,000 remained for allocation.

With regards to the Embankment project, members heard how Sheffield University 
students had now produced a final feasibility report which was available to view via 
the Area Team.  The report provided a number of areas for future development 
including possibilities for future funding.

Members heard that the Environment and Volunteering Service was now out to 
tender. Returns were due in mid December, and interviews were scheduled to take 
place in early January 2017.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That the updated financial position for 2016/17 and 2017/18 be noted;
(ii) That the progress made in taking forward projects agreed at 19th September, 

2016 be noted. 



4

33 Housing Enforcement (Dac.21.11.2016/5) 

Members heard how the Housing Enforcement Service Level Agreement came to an 
end in March, 2017.  Given the success of the service, a proposal was made to 
continue the service through a revised Service Level Agreement with Barnsley 
Council Community Safety Service.  This would provide a Private Sector Housing 
and Environment Officer, and an Enforcement and Investigations Officer.

Members supported the proposal, noting that the service was much wider than just 
housing enforcement and provided support for many vulnerable residents in the area.

RESOLVED that approval be given for a Service Level Agreement within Barnsley 
Council to provide a Private Sector Housing and Environment Officer and an 
Enforcement and Investigations Officer post for a year at a cost of £76,162.

34 Notes from the Dearne Approach Steering Group held on 12th September, 2016 
(Dac.21.11.2016/6) 

Members considered the notes from the meeting held on 12th September, 2016.

RESOLVED that the notes from the Dearne Approach Steering Group held on 12th 
September, 2016 be received.

35 Notes from the Ward Alliances (Dac.21.11.2016/7) 

The meeting received the notes from the Dearne North Ward Alliance held on 27th 
September, 2016, and Dearne South Ward Alliance held on 10th October, 2016.

Members discussed the provision of a flood store for the area.  It was acknowledged 
that, given the number of sandbags required per household, the store would never be 
able to support all the households required.  However, it was acknowledged that the 
strategy being taken was to support householders so that they made necessary 
provisions themselves.

With regards to storage of rock salt for the area, the Chair made Members aware of a 
possible solution at Brick Yard Pond.

RESOLVED that notes from the respective Ward Alliances be received.

36 Report on the Use of Ward Alliance Funds (Dac.21.11.2016/8) 

It was noted that from a total balance of £20,069, approximately £11,000 remained 
unallocated for the Dearne North Ward Alliance.  8 of the 13 applications funded had 
provided match funding.

For the Dearne South Ward Alliance, from a total balance of £21,160, approximately 
£13,500 remained unallocated. 6 of the 9 applications funded had provided match 
funding.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.
------------------------------------------

Chair


